
 
 

 1   

[PROPOSED] ORDER RE JOINT STIPULATION GRANTING APPROVAL OF USE 
LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SSN FOR OPT OUTS 

 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
      

Heather McMillan (SBN 188939) 
heather@scmclaw.com 
Daniel P. Stevens (SBN 164277) 
ken@scmclaw.com 
Christoher E. Gavriliuc (SBN 324599) 
chris@scmclaw.com 
STEVENS & McMILLAN 
335 Centennial Way 
Tustin, CA 92780 
Tel.: (714) 730-1000 
Fax: (714) 730-1067 
 
Attorneys for Representative Plaintiffs: 
EVAGELOS ANDRIKOS, BRYANT BURNS, 
MICHAEL OLVERA, PAUL RUIZ,  
JERRY VRBANOVIC 
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

EVAGELOS ANDRIKOS, BRYANT 
BURNS, MICHAEL OLVERA, 
PAUL RUIZ, JERRY VRBANOVIC, 
on behalf of themselves and other 
similarly situated non-exempt former 
and current employees, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
PACIFIC MARITIME 
ASSOCIATION, PACIFIC 
MARITIME ASSOCIATION, INC., 
APM TERMINALS PACIFIC LLC, 
APS STEVEDORING, LLC, 
BENICIA PORT TERMINAL 
COMPANY, CERES TERMINALS 
INCORPORATED, CRESCENT 
CITY MARINE WAYS & 
DRYDOCK COMPANY, INC., 
EAGLE MARINE SERVICES, LTD., 
EVERPORT TERMINAL 
SERVICES, INC., HARBOR 
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES 
CORPORATION, INNOVATIVE 
TERMINAL SERVICES INC., 
INTERNATIONAL 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE, 
INC., KINDER MORGAN BULK 
TERMINALS LLC, LBCT, LLC, 

Case No. CV 19-10421-GW-JCx 
 
District Judge:      Hon. George H. Wu 
 
Magistrate Judge: Hon. Jacqueline 

 Chooljian 
 
 

ORDER RE JOINT STIPULATION 
SEEKING COURT APPROVAL 
THAT CLASS NOTICE 
RECIPIENTS WISHING TO OPT 
OUT MAY PROVIDE TO CPT 
GROUP ONLYTHE LAST FOUR 
DIGITS OF THEIR SOCIAL 
SECURITY NUMBERS 

Case 2:19-cv-10421-GW-JC   Document 136   Filed 03/10/22   Page 1 of 2   Page ID #:5151



 
 

 2   

[PROPOSED] ORDER RE JOINT STIPULATION GRANTING APPROVAL OF USE 
LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SSN FOR OPT OUTS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

MARINE TERMINALS 
CORPORATION, MARINE 
TERMINALS CORPORATION OF 
LOS ANGELES, MATSON 
NAVIGATION COMPANY, INC., 
MATSON TERMINALS, INC., 
METROPOLITAN STEVEDORE 
COMPANY, OCEAN TERMINAL 
SERVICES, INC., PACIFIC CRANE 
MAINTENANCE COMPANY LP, 
PACIFIC RO-RO STEVEDORING, 
LLC, PASHA STEVEDORING & 
TERMINALS LP, PORT 
MAINTENANCE GROUP, SSA 
MARINE, INC., SSA TERMINALS, 
LLC, TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 
SERVICES, INC., TOTAL 
TERMINALS INTERNATIONAL, 
LLC, TRANSPAC TERMINAL 
SERVICES, LLC, TRAPAC, LLC, 
YUSEN TERMINALS, INC. and 
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, 

Defendants. 
 
 

ORDER 

 Based on the Stipulation of the Parties and good cause having been shown, 

the Court hereby approves the Parties’ request that Class Notice recipients wishing 

to opt out, who do not want to provide their full nine-digit Social Security Number 

(“SSN”) to the Class Administrator, may instead provide to CPT Group the last 

four digits of their SSN when they submit their opt out forms. 

 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
Dated: March 10, 2022   By:____________________________ 
             HON. GEORGE H. WU 
             United States District Judge 
  

Case 2:19-cv-10421-GW-JC   Document 136   Filed 03/10/22   Page 2 of 2   Page ID #:5152


