Case 2:19-cv-10421-GW-JC Document 136 Filed 03/10/22 Page 1 of 2 Page ID #:5151		
1	Heather McMillan (SBN 188939)	
2	heather@scmclaw.com Daniel P. Stevens (SBN 164277) ken@scmclaw.com Christoher E. Gavriliuc (SBN 324599) chris@scmclaw.com STEVENS & McMILLAN	
3		
4		
5	335 Centennial Way Tustin, CA 92780	
6	Tel.: (714) 730-1000 Fax: (714) 730-1067	
7	Attorneys for Representative Plaintiffs: EVAGELOS ANDRIKOS, BRYANT BURNS, MICHAEL OLVERA, PAUL RUIZ, JERRY VRBANOVIC	
8		
9	JERRY VRBANOVIC	
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
11	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
12	EVAGELOS ANDRIKOS, BRYANT	Case No. CV 19-10421-GW-JCx
13	EVAGELOS ANDRIKOS, BRYANT BURNS, MICHAEL OLVERA, PAUL RUIZ, JERRY VRBANOVIC,	District Judge: Hon. George H. Wu
14 15	on behalf of themselves and other similarly situated non-exempt former and current employees,	Magistrate Judge: Hon. Jacqueline Chooljian
16	Plaintiffs,	
17	VS.	ORDER RE JOINT STIPULATION
18	PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION, PACIFIC	SEEKING COURT APPROVAL THAT CLASS NOTICE
19	MARITIME ASSOCIATION, INC., APM TERMINALS PACIFIC LLC,	RECIPIENTS WISHING TO OPT OUT MAY PROVIDE TO CPT CROUP ONLYTHE LAST FOUR
20	APS STEVEDORING, LLC, BENICIA PORT TERMINAL	GROUP ONLYTHE LAST FOUR DIGITS OF THEIR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS
21	COMPANY, CERES TERMINALS INCORPORATED, CRESCENT	
22	CITY MARINE WAYS & DRYDOCK COMPANY, INC.,	
23	EAGLE MARINE SERVICES, LTD., EVERPORT TERMINAL	
24	SERVICES, INC., HARBOR INDUSTRIAL SERVICES	
25	CORPORATION, INNOVATIVE TERMINAL SERVICES INC.,	
26	INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE,	
27	INC., KINDER MORGAN BULЌ TERMINALS LLC, LBCT, LLC,	
28	1 [PROPOSED] ORDER RE JOINT STIPULATION GRANTING APPROVAL OF USE	
	LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SSN FOR OPT OUTS	

